
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Patrick Carney, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
(01803) 207710 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Thursday, 22 December 2011 
 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
 

A meeting of Transport Working Party will be held on 
 

Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Hill (Chairman) 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Cowell 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Excell 

Councillor Faulkner (A) 

Councillor Brooksbank 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

TRANSPORT WORKING PARTY 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of Meeting held on 17th November 2011 
 

(Pages 1 - 2) 

3.   Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) - Consideration of 
Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order 
 

(Pages 3 - 
14) 

4.   Torbay Road, Torquay - Consideration of Objections to proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order 
 

(Pages 15 - 
24) 

5.   Gibson Road Parking - presentation by resident 
 

 

6.   Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Bid update 
 

(Pages 25 - 
28) 

7.   Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone - Review 
 

(Pages 29 - 
52) 

8.   Palace Avenue - verbal update 
 

 

9.   St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Derrell Road 
 

(Pages 53 - 
60) 

10.   Safety Audit Policy 
 

(Pages 61 - 
74) 

11.   Any Other Business 
 

 

12.   Date of Next Meeting - 16th February 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room 
 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

17 November 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Hill, Cowell, Excell, Brooksbank, Pentney (In place of Doggett), Addis (In 
place of Amil) and Pountney (In place of Faulkner (A)) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Bobbie Davies, Councillor Michael Hytche and Councillor 

Chris Lewis (in part))  
 

 

 
16. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor Amil   
Councillor Doggett 
Councillor A Faulkner 
Sue Cheriton 
 

17. Minutes of meetings held on 6/10/11 & 18/10/11  
 
Minutes were proposed by Councillor Pentney and seconded by Councillor 
Brooksbank with the addition of Councillor B Davies on the attendee list for meeting 
held on 18/10/11. 
 

18. Presentation to the Group by Mrs Hewitt regarding Dartmouth Road crossing  
 
Presentation by Mrs Hewitt requesting the zebra crossing on Dartmouth Road is 
altered to be a push button signal crossing.  After discussion members 
recommended that the project is considered as part of the Road Safety Review in 
the spring.  Members also requested that officers contact the RNIB to establish if 
there are any other opportunities for funding from charity bodies. 
 

19. Hele Air Quality Management Area - Briefing Note  
 
Members received report. 
 

20. Paignton Town Centre Parking Review - Consideration of objections to 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order  
 
Presentation by Mr Rogers from Palace Avenue.  Mr Rogers was objecting to an 
alteration to provide 6 additional metered parking bays in Palace Avenue.  
Outcome: Members recommended that the proposed amendments to the Traffic 
Regulation orders are implemented as advertised except in the areas detailed in 
Appendix 4, where amendments will be re-advertised.  However with the addition 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Transport Working Party Thursday, 17 November 2011 
 

 
that the Commissioner of Environment and Place be requested to reconsider his 
decision to implement the 6 metered parking spaces in Palace Avenue.  Decision: 6 
in favour, 1 abstention. 
 

21. Totnes Road, Paignton - Proposed Pedestrian Crossing  
 
After due consideration Members recommended that officers from Highways 
approach the developer to request that the Section 106 funding be spent on other 
pedestrian improvement priorities within the area of Totnes Road and Hayes Road.  
Decision: Unanimous. 
 

22. Avenue Road to Torquay Sea Front Cycle Route  
 
After due consideration Members recommended to approve the proposed cycle link 
(as detailed in Appendix 1) and that all associated Traffic Regulation Orders are 
advertised and implemented if no objections are received.  Any objections received 
will be presented to a forthcoming meeting of the Transport Working Party.  The 
route will be implemented when future funding is available.  Decision: Unanimous. 
 

23. Broadsands Road - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order  
 
That the proposed amendments to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 are implemented as advertised.  Decision: Unanimous. 
 

24. Local Sustainable Transport Fund (verbal update)  
 
Sally Farley provided an update on the Local Sustainable Transport Fund outlining 
that the proposed application will no longer include the Park and Ride in Shiphay 
but will include a cycle route to the harbour, a fast ferry service between Brixham 
and Torquay, and improved bus services.  A draft submission will be presented to 
the Transport Working Party  in January 2012 for approval before it is submitted in 
February 2012. 
 

25. Any Other Business  
 
None. 
 

26. Date of Next Meeting - 5th January 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room  
 

Page 2



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) – Consideration of 
Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 5
th
 January 2012 

    
Key Decision: No 

 
Implemented 
following legal 
procedures. 

 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

Yes Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Richard Brown  
℡ Telephone: 207674 
�  E.mail: Richard.brown@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 Improve the management of parking in areas of high demand through the use of 

on-street pay and display to encourage turnover of parking. 
 
1.2 Promote sustainable travel through the introduction of on-street pay and display 

in areas of commuter parking. 
 
1.3 Allow income from parking to be re-invested into frontline services. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the following actions be progressed in the identified areas. 
 

 Pimlico/Lymington Road 
 Implement scheme as advertised 

 

Magdalene Road 
Implement scheme as advertised and advertise additional 15 spaces in the road 
as 4 hour maximum stay pay and display. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



  

 

Babbacombe Road 
Implement scheme with 3 hour maximum stay 
 

Newton Road 
Implement a Controlled Parking Zone in Newton Road with a set charging policy for 
commuters (see appendix 2) and reduce pay and display proposals to 10 spaces 
using advertised tariff of £1 for 4 hours. 
 

Sands Road 
Implement scheme as advertised 
 

Steartfield Road 
Implement scheme with 4 hour maximum stay 
 

Adelphi Road 
Implement compromise on scheme with maximum stay period of 4 hours and re-
advertise middle section of the road as residents parking only. 
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Following a meeting of the Full Council on the 31

st
 October 2011 Members decided 

to implement a number of new on street pay and display locations subject to the 
necessary statutory consultation with the public, these locations, revised income, 
capital costs and tariffs are included in appendix 2. 

 
3.2 In light of the response received from the statutory consultation, some amendments 

to the proposal approved by Full Council are recommended. 
 
 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 

 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Streetscene and Place 

Page 4



  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Council needs to respond boldly to the Coalition Govern
[...]
dential zones 

• Wider parking reviews - required in some instances where there was conflict 
between the needs of different groups within an area or additional works to 
be costed 

 
A1.5 The recommendations in this report reflect the proposals put forward by the 

Transport Working Party and after further consultation with the local traders and 
businesses, the community partnerships affected and other interested groups. 

 
A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 

A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.2 The public are aware of the plans to extend on street pay and display locations 

which have generated many objections to the schemes – these have been included 

Page 5



  

in determining these proposals which have been assessed along with other budget 
pressures. 
 

A2.2 Remaining risks 
 
A2.2.1 The lead time for implementing the new on street pay and display locations is 

subject to a 12 week order time for parking equipment and installation. 

 
A3. Other Options 
 
A3.1 The following options have been considered for each area identified:- 
 

Pimlico/Lymington Road 
1. Implement scheme as advertised  
2. Do not implement advertised scheme 

 

Magdalene Road 
1. Implement scheme as advertised  
2. Do not implement advertised scheme 
3. Implement scheme and advertise additional 15 spaces in Magdalene 

Road as 4 hour maximum stay. 
 

Babbacombe Road 
1. Implement scheme as advertised  
2. Implement scheme with 3 hour maximum stay 
3. Do not implement advertised scheme 
4. Remove loading bays from scheme and implement a 10 minute tariff with 

a charge of 30p as well as a 20 minute tariff for 50p 
5. Implement the first 10 minutes parking as free 

 
Newton Road 
1. Implement scheme as advertised  
2. Do not implement advertised scheme 
3. Implement a charging policy for permits with 10 spaces left as pay and 

display with one machine.  This would be in the form of a separate 
Controlled Parking Zone for Newton Road where permits could be sold to 
commuters and nearby residents at set charges 

 

Sands Road 
1. Implement scheme as advertised  
2. Do not implement advertised scheme 
3. Implement scheme but with 4 hours maximum stay to match comments 

regarding Adelphi and Steartfield Roads 
 

Steartfield Road 
1. Implement scheme as advertised  
2. Do not implement advertised scheme 
3. Implement scheme but at 4 hour maximum stay period 

 

Adelphi Road 
1. Implement scheme as advertised 
2.  Do not implement advertised scheme 

Page 6



  

3. Implement scheme leaving out the middle section of the road and re-
advertise as residents parking and extend maximum stay period to 4 
hours 

 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 In order to implement the new on street pay and display locations additional 

resources will be required from the Business Services Business Unit and the 
Residents and Visitors Services Business Unit.  A sum of £6,000 has been allowed 
for to back fill any current posts involved with the implementation of the new areas. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 An initial overview equality impact assessment (EIA) for the overall project has 

been completed. 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Extensive consultation has taken place by officers and members of the 

Transport Working Party. This process has included an open meeting on 5
th
 

September 2011 and 18
th
 October 2011 for all interested members of the public 

to attend including verbal representations from community leaders and 
businesses. There has also been consultation with a local traders group and the 
following Community Partnerships:  

• Shiphay and the Willows Community Partnership 

• Torquay Town Centre Community Partnership 

• Torre and Upton Community Partnership 

• Preston Community Partnership  

• St Marychurch and District Community Partnership 

• Wellswood and Torwood Community Partnership 

• Ellacombe Co
[...]
r 
customers visiting the Museum also that if charging was to go ahead then 2 
hours would not be long enough in the area for those attending lectures.  The 
Museum has requested we investigate the possibility of creating a small parking 
area for them in the Harbour Car Park nearby which might give the impression to 
their customers that this area is for their sole use. 
 

Newton Road 
15 objections from Torbay Hospital staff have been received who state they use the 
area regularly to park to attend work.  Many are not entitled to a parking permit to 
park on the Hospital site.  Some Hospital staff have expressed a wish to purchase 
permits to park in Newton Road. 
2 objections from local residents, one resident lives in Newton Road and has two 
vehicles to their family but only one off street parking space. 
 

Sands Road 
No objections received 
 

Steartfield Road 
Only two objections received.  One from a guest house owner in Leighon Road and 
one from the Ward Partnership stating that the maximum stay should be 4 hours. 
 

Adelphi Road 
9 objections received from guest house and hotel owners in Adelphi Road very 
concerned as their businesses do not provide enough parking for guests and so 
some guests park on street.  Also they are concerned as those proprietors who live 
on site will have no where to park without payment being required.  Ward 
Councillors have met with the guest house and hotel owners and a possible 
compromise would be to leave the middle section of the road non pay and display 
and using a Controlled Parking Zone offer residents parking in this area of the road. 
 Finally proprietors are requesting 4 hours maximum stay instead of 2 hours to give 
guests extra time if having to park in the road. 

 

Page 8



  

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Commercial Services Business Unit and Procurement will be required to assist 

with the implementation of the new on street pay and display areas. 
 

Appendices 
[...]
ont Ave & 
Orchard Way 250m 45 2/2a 1 

            
Lymington Road Jct. Trematon Ave to Sunbury Hill 220m S & N 40 2 5 
            
Magdalene Road Jct Trematon Ave  93m 17 2 2 
            

Babbacombe Road 
Between Torwood Gardens Road 
& 160m 29 3 3 

  Braddons Hill Road East         
            
Pimlico Outside Madrepore Place 28m 5 3 1 
            
Trematon Ave Between Magdalene Road and 64m 11 2 0 
   Lymington Road         
On Street Parking           
            
Paignton Location Length Spaces Tariff Machines 
            
Sands Road O/S Queen's Park 38m North 7 3 1 

  
Between Adelphi Lane & Queens 
Road 41m South 7 3 1 

            
Adelphi Road South Side 110m 12 3a 1 
            

Steartfield Road 
Esplanade Road to Leighon 
Road 72m 12 3 2 

            
Based on current 
2011 tariff            
            
2. Commuter (New 
Rate) 

2a (Commuter on street 
permits)     

        
Maximum 4 hours stay  Quarter £75     
4 hours £1.00  Six months £135     
   Annual £250     
      
3. Standard  3a. Standard (4 hours)         
            
10 Mins - 20p  10 Mins – 20p         
30 Mins - 60p  30 Mins – 60p         
1 Hour - £1.00  1 Hour - £1.00         
2 Hours - £2.00  2 Hours - £2.00         
   3 Hours - £3.00         
   4 Hours - £4.00         

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 2

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Torbay Road, Torquay - Consideration of Objections to proposed 
Traffic Regulation Order 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Tormohun 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 5
th
 January 2012 

    
Key Decision: No 

 
Implemented 
following legal 
procedures. 

 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Richard Brown  
℡ Telephone: 207674 
�  E.mail: Richard.brown@torbay.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 Provide additional parking on the Torquay Sea Front area and to simplify the 

restrictions within the area. 
 
1.2 To encourage a turnover of spaces in an area of high demand through the use 

of on-street pay and display parking. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 Implement the scheme as per the advertised Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 

and outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Members of the Transport Working Party of the 18 October 2011 considered a 

report to remove the peak hour restrictions on Torbay Road adjacent to Torre 
Abbey Meadows.  The current restrictions remove the parking between 8am and 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



  

10am and 4pm and 6pm.  Members recommended that a TRO be advertised to 
remove these restrictions so that better access can be provided to the Torquay Sea 
Front area.  In order to ensure a turnover of spaces the Working Party 
recommended that on-street pay and display be used to more efficiently manage 
the spaces. 

 
3.2 The Council received two objections to the proposed TRO and Councillors are 

asked to consider these objections 
 
 
 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 

 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Streetscene and Place 

Page 16



  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 Torbay Road, Torre Abbey Meadows has been identified as an area where an 

above average number of Penalty Charge Notices are issued.  1256 Penalty 
Charge Notices were issued in this area in 2010/11. Despite additional advisory 
signage being erected by the Council motorists appear to not understand that 
they can not park between 8am and 10am and 4pm and 6pm Monday to 
Saturday.  The no parking times were originally implemented to ease congestion 
at commuter times.  

  
A1.2 Following feedback from the public and to increase access to the beach and 

amenity areas the removal of the no parking times from Monday t
[...]
 stakeholders 
will need to be consulted and letters of support are an essential part of the bid. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 Tor Bay Harbour Authority will house the new pontoons and ferry service.  The 

Harbour Committee will need to approve the location and design of the new ferry 
pontoon infrastructure. Highways will be responsible for implementing the works 
for the cycle way. Both Services have members on the project board making the 
day to day decisions around this bid. 

 
 

Appendices 
None 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

Title: Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone - Review 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Cockington with Chelston 
Shiphay with the Willows 
 

  

To: Transport Working Party  On: 5
th
 January 2012 

    
Key Decision: No.  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

January 
2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
℡ Telephone: 7665 
�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 It is a requirement of the Council’s Parking Policy that any amendment to parking 

restrictions carried out within the bay area undergoes a review within a timeframe of six 
months to one year of implementation.  The purpose of this report is for members to 
consider the comments / objections received to the changes to the Traffic Regulation 
Orders (TRO) made as a result of the review of the Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve the proposals outlined under option 1 in this 

Issues Paper for implementation as part of the review into the Shiphay Controlled Parking 
Zone during the current financial year.  

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 In April 2005 the Transportatio
[...]
have been identified:- 
 

Option 1 

Advertise the amendments to the Traffic Regulation Orders as detailed in Appendix 2 Plan 

No’s 1 - 9 of the Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone Review and implement should no 
objections be received. Any objections will then be submitted to a forthcoming meeting of 
the Transport Working Party for consideration. 

 

Option 2  
Do nothing 

 

A4. Summary of resource implications 
 
A4.1 Advertising of the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders will be carried out by staff from within 

the Residents and Visitor Services Business Unit using existing resources.  Implementation 
of the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders will be carried out by the Street Scene & Place 
Group.  Enforcement of the waiting restrictions will be provided by staff from within the 
Residents & Visitor Services Business Unit. 

 

A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 
crime and disorder? 

 
A5.1 None 

 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Consultation with the residents and Council Ward Members has being undertaken and 

positive feedback received. 

 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 None 
 

Page 36



  

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Shows the boundaries of the existing Controlled Parking Zone. 
Appendix 2 Plans 1 – 9 detail individual scheme proposals.  
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
 
Comments received as a result of consultation. 

 

Background Papers: 
 
The following documents / files were used to compile this report: 
 
None. 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7
Appendix 2

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

 

Title: St Michaels Traffic Action Zone – Derrell Road 

 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

 
Reason for Report to be Exempt:  

 

Wards 
Affected: 

Clifton with Maidenway 
Goodrington with Roselands 
Roundham with Hyde 

  

To: Transport Working Party On: 5
th
 January 2012 

    
Key Decision: No.  

 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

January 
2012 

   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: John Clewer 
℡ Telephone: 7665 
�  E.mail: john.clewer@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 The Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2016) has identified the continued provision of funding 

from the capital programme for Traffic Action Zones.  As part of the Integrated Transport 
Allocation, £165,000 has been allocated in 2011/2012, to enable works to be carried out 
within the St Michaels area of Paignton under the heading of Traffic Action Zone (TAZ).  
The works are intended to improve road safety, promote the use of sustainable travel and 
encourage access to local services.  

 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve the additional proposal outlined under option 1 in 

this Issues Paper for implementation as part of The St Michaels Traffic Action Zone during 
the current financial year.  

 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Consultation with the residents of the area, Council Ward Members, Paignton Town 

Community Partnership Steering Group has being undertaken and positive feedback 
received.  
 

Appendix 1 shows the boundaries of the proposed traffic action zone, whilst appendix 2 

Agenda Item 9

Page 53



 

  

plan 10 details the proposed scheme for Derrell Road. 

 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 

 
 
 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager – Street Scene Services 
 

Page 54



 

  

Supporting information 
 
A1. Introduction and history 
 
A1.1 The Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2016) has identified the continued provision of funding 

from the capital programme for Traffic Action Zones.  As part of the Integrated Transport 
Allocation, £165,000 has been allocated in 2011/2012, to enable works to be carried out 
within the St Michaels area of Paignton under the heading of Traffic Action Zone (TAZ). 
These works will target improvements in highways safety, traffic calming, signing, lining, 

landscaping, parking, pedestrian safety, cycling and links to public transport.  Appendix 1 
shows a plan depicting the proposed area of the TAZ. 
 

A1.2 A briefing note was presented to the members of the Transportation Working Party on 
18th March 2011 and, after due consideration, approval was given to progress the scheme. 
 

A1.3 Following consultation a report was presented to the Transport Working Party on 
6th October 2011 detailing the nine schemes which make up the proposals for the TAZ and 
after due consideration the members gave approval to progress, with the addition of a 
further scheme on Derrell Road (scheme 10). 

 

A1.4 10.  Derrell Road (Outside entrance to play park) – uncontrolled pedestrian crossing 
 point.  
 

The proposal is to implement a kerb build out on the Western side of Derrell Road to 
provide an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing point opposite the entrance to the newly 
refurbished play park. The scheme will also include the erection of new pedestrian 
guard rail fronting the entrance to the play park and a short extension to the existing 
parking restrictions. This scheme will result in the loss of three car parking spaces. 
 

A2. Risk assessment of preferred option 
 

A2.1 Outline of significant key risks 
 
A2.1.1 Whilst consultation has been undertaken with major stakeholders, it is possible that 

when the alterations to the existing Traffic Regulation Orders (TRO) are advertised (both 
on site and in the local media), these will attract objections from the members of the 
public. Any such objections will then have to be refer
[...]


Background Papers: 
 
The following documents / files were used to compile this report: 
 
The Local Transport Plan 3 (2011 – 2016) 

Page 56



Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

 

Title: Safety Audit Policy 
Public Agenda Item: Yes 

 
Wards 
Affected: 

All Wards in Torbay 

To: Transport Working Party On: 5
th
 January 2012 

Key Decision: No 
 

How soon does the 
decision need to be 
implemented 

February 
2012 

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

Contact Officer: Ian Jones – Principal Engineer 
℡ Telephone: 01803 207835 
�  E.mail: Ian.jones@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

 
1. What we are trying to achieve and the impact on our customers 
 
1.1 To have a policy in place to ensure that material changes to Torbay’s highway 

network have appropriate safety assessments carried out. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 That the ‘Torbay Road Safety Audit Policy’ in appendix 1 to this report is 

approved and adopted for all future highway schemes. 

3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 Road Safety Audits are independent assessments of potential road safety 

problems associated with a new highway improvement scheme. 
 
3.2 Whilst it is considered good practice to carry out full safety audits to any scheme 

which has a material impact on the highway, a full audit is not always 
appropriate to more minor improvements and can add unreasonable additional 
costs in some cases. 

 
3.3 It is important therefore that there is a policy in place to ensure that Torbay 

Council can fulfil its responsibilities with respect to safety assessments of 
highway improvement schemes.   

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 61



  

 

For more detailed information on this proposal please refer to the supporting 
information attached. 
 

 
 
Patrick Carney 
Service Manager - Streetscene and Place
[...]
here no suitable resources are available in-house, the authority’s 
partner consultant, ‘Jacobs’ may be used. 

 
A4.2 Road Safety Assessments and Self Audits as detailed in appendix 1 will be 

carried out where possible by officers in the Streetscene and Place, with the use 
of independent assessors kept to a minimum. 

 
A4.3 The costs of carrying out RSA’s or safety assessments will be funded from the 

relevant scheme budget. Members should note that such audits and 
assessments may result in additional physical works where problems are 
identified. 

 
A4.4 Where RSA’s relate to new developments the costs will be borne by the 

developer concerned and included in any highway agreements. 

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 RSA’s and Road Safety assessments will look to minimise risk to vulnerable 

highway users. 

Page 64



  

 

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 No formal consultation is required for this policy. RSA’s are carried out on 

schemes to minimise the risk to public safety. 
 

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 In the event of a claim against the authority where a new road layout may result 

in a collision, a safety audit may be required to be presented as evidence by the 
authority’s legal officer. 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Draft Torbay Road Safety Policy   
 

Documents available in members’ rooms 
None. 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Document HD 19/03 Road Safety Audit (DMRB Volume 5, Section 2, Part 2) 
 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Torbay Road Safety Audit Policy 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This document contains guidelines on the Road Safety Audit process to be undertaken within Torbay. 
These are guidelines and may be relaxed or tightened at the discretion of the Highways Client Officer. 
 

2. Background 
 
A Road Safety Audit 
[...]
his is based on the RSA Stage 3 Checklist (source: HD19/03). Considerations may vary depending on the stage of 
audit. 
 

Page 73



APPENDIX B 

Self Audit Form 
 
Date of Audit  
 
Scheme 
 
Audit Stage 
 
 

Road User Problem Recommendation 

Pedestrians 
  

Cyclists 
  

Motorcyclists 
  

Bus  
  

Car 
  

HGV 
  

Children 
  

Elderly 
  

Visibly or Mobility Impaired 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
If any items remain unresolved, or there are any queries over the level of audit, the scheme should be reviewed 
by the Highways Client Officer. 
 
I confirm that the safety of all road users has been considered and that suitable mitigation measures have been 
put forward for design. 
 
Name: 
 
Signed: 
 
Approved: 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Meeting held on 17th November 2011
	3 Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix2

	4 Torbay Road, Torquay - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic Regulation Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Bid update
	7 Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone - Review
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Derrell Road
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 Safety Audit Policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Transport Working Party 
 

5 January 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Hill (Chairman), Amil, Cowell, Doggett, Excell, Brooksbank and Pountney (In 
place of Faulkner (A)) 

 
(Also in attendance:  Councillor Pete Addis, Councillor Bobbie Davies and Councillor 

Beryl McPhail)  
 

 

 
27. Apologies for absence  

 
Councillor A Faulkner 
 

28. Minutes of Meeting held on 17th November 2011  
 
Minutes were proposed by Cllr Cowell and seconded by Cllr Pountney with the 
addition of Councillor Doggett on the attendee list for part of the meeting. 
 

29. Torbay Parking Review (Pay and Display) - Consideration of Objections to 
proposed Traffic Regulation Order  
 
Presentations were made by Mrs Philips, Mrs Berry and Mrs Kinder.  PC presented 
background to the report.  After due consideration Members recommended the 
following options for each area identified. 
 
Pimlico/Lymington Road 
Councillor Excell proposed and Councillor Doggett seconded to implement the 
scheme as advertised. 
 
Magdalene Road 
Councillor Excell proposed and Councillor Broadbent seconded to implement the 
scheme as recommended and to advertise additional 15 spaces in Magdalene 
Road as 4 hour maximum stay plus no return for 5 hours, up to £2 for four hours.  
 
Babbacombe Road 
Councillor Brooksbank proposed and Councillor Excell seconded to implement the 
scheme with a 3 hour maximum stay as recommended. 
 
Newton Road 
Councillor Amil proposed to implement a charging policy for permits with 10 spaces 
left as pay and display with one machine, with an amendment that there is an 



Transport Working Party Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
annual £250 permit for hospital staff and a £30 permit for residents.  Seconded by 
Councillor Excell. 
 
Sands Road 
Councillor Brooksbank proposed to implement the scheme as advertised but with 4 
hours maximum stay to match comments regarding Adelphi and Steartfield Roads.  
Seconded by Councillor Doggett. 
 
Steartfield Road 
Councillor Brooksbank proposed to implement the scheme but with a 4 hour 
maximum stay period.  Seconded by Councillor Doggett. 
 
Adelphi Road 
Councillor Brooksbank proposed to implement the scheme, leaving out the middle 
section of the road and to readvertise as residents parking and extend the 
maximum stay period to 4 hours.  Seconded by Councillor Excell. 
 

30. Torbay Road, Torquay - Consideration of Objections to proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order  
 
After due consideration Members recommended to implement this as advertised.  
Proposed by Councillor Excell and seconded by Councillor Pountney. 
 

31. Gibson Road Parking - presentation by resident  
 
Mr Smith presented to the Committee stating that he had received no response in 
September on yellow lines.  Outcome – PC to write to Mr Smith explaining the 
background and to provide a quote for removing a lamp column. 
 

32. Local Sustainable Transport Fund - Bid update  
 
Update by Sally Farley on the Bid being submitted to the Local Sustainable 
Transport Fund.  The Working Party supported the submission of the bid which 
needs to be submitted  by 24 February 2012. 
 

33. Shiphay Controlled Parking Zone - Review  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

34. Palace Avenue - verbal update  
 
PC gave a verbal update outlining that the trial was positive.  PC advised the group 
of the intention to progress to construction and intend to start on site in February 
2012.  The Group supported the progression of this scheme. 
 

35. St Michaels Traffic Action Zone - Derrell Road  
 
After due consideration the Members recommended to approve the additional 
proposal outlined under option 1 in the Issues Paper for implementation as part of 



Transport Working Party Thursday, 5 January 2012 
 

 
the St Michaels Traffic Action Zone during the current financial year.  Proposed by 
Councillor Cowell, seconded by Councillor Doggett. 
 

36. Safety Audit Policy  
 
After due consideration the Members recommended to approve that the ‘Torbay 
Road Safety Audit Policy’ in appendix 1 to the report be approved and adopted for 
all future highway schemes.   
 

37. Any Other Business  
 
None 
 

38. Date of Next Meeting - 16th February 2012, 4pm, Meadfoot Room  
 


